Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



## COLOUR LIFE SERVICES GROUP CO., LIMITED 彩生活服務集團有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 1778)

## INSIDE INFORMATION RESUMPTION OF TRADING

This announcement is made by Colour Life Services Group Co., Limited (the "Company", together with its subsidiaries, the "Group") pursuant to Rule 13.09 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange") and Part XIVA of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong).

The Company was informed by Fantasia Holdings Group Co., Limited ("Fantasia") that Fantasia received a notice from TFI Securities and Futures Limited ("TFISF") which alleged that Fantasia has not discharged its payment obligations owed to TFISF in the alleged amount of approximately US\$96.98 million. TFISF has alleged that the 780,104,676 shares in the Company held by TFISF as custodian for Fantasia are subject to a charge as security of the alleged amount owed to TFISF and that it is entitled to enforce the charge. The Company was informed that Fantasia is seeking legal advice to protect its legal rights and interests.

At the request of the Company, trading in the shares of the Company on the Stock Exchange was halted with effect from 9:00 a.m. on 29 November 2021 pending the publication of this announcement. Application has been made by the Company for the resumption of trading in its shares on the Stock Exchange with effect from 9:00 a.m. on 10 December 2021.

By order of the Board

Colour Life Services Group Co., Limited
彩生活服務集團有限公司

PAN Jun

Chairman and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 9 December 2021

As at the date of this announcement, the board of directors of the Company comprises Mr. Pan Jun, Mr. Chen Xinyu and Mr. Zhu Guogang as executive director; Mr. Wu Qingbin, Mr. Zheng Hongyan and Ms. Sun Dongni as non-executive directors; and Mr. Xu Xinmin and Mr. Zhu Wuxing as independent non-executive directors.